

ROTARY CLUB OF KOLHAPUR CENTRAL

RI DISTRICT 3170 | CLUB NO.: 15656 | CHARTER NO.: 15656 | ESTD ON: 13.05.1978

MONTHLY BULLETIN AUGUEST 2024



Rtn. Stephanie Urchick Rotary International President



Rtn. Sharad Pai District Governor (RID 3170)



Rtn. Sanjay Bhagat Club President



Rtn. Ravindra Khot Secretory



Rtn. Nilesh Patil
Treasurer

ISSUE No. 01

PUBLISH DATE: 1 Sept. 2024

Bulletin Editor:

Rtn. Rohanraj Shinde Rtn. Abhay Sonavane

1) Friendship Day Celebration 4-8-24

Today on the occasion of friendship Day at Ashramshala Kushire, Rotarians of Rotary Club of Kolhapur Central enjoyed lunch with the children of the Ashram School and celebrated Friendship Day by tying a friendship band. It was bliss, it was really like meeting the Lord



2) Installation Ceremony

On Monday 5th of August 2024 at Hanmantwadi High School, Hanmantwadi Interact Club of Rotary Club of Kolhapur Central conducted their Installation Ceremony where, President Rtn. Sanjay Bhagat was present as there Installation Officer, along with fellow Rotarians, Rtn. Jiya Momin, Rtn.R.Y. Patil and Rtn. Naresh Shingade. On this occasion the students were informed about the activities of Rotary and wished all the elected officers for this year of Interact.



Vidya mandir shiye Number 2 E learning sound syeatem











Today Guest Meeting With Rotract club on the occasion of youth Day..an excellent speech by Shri Prasad Joshi on management lesson by Chatrapati Shri Shivaji Maharaj.,..truely inspiring



Rotary Club Kolhapur Central participated in the Rutu Sankalp tree plantation drive. Two thousand trees were planted in Rajaram lake area.





On August 18, Rotary Village Service Center Kasba Sangaon, operated by Rotary Club of Kolhapur Central, organized the election and installation of office bearers for the year 2024-25. On this occasion, President Rtn.Sanjay Bhagat, Secretary Rtn.Ravi Khot, Rtn.Vijay Yevluje, Rtn. Pandit Korgaonkar, Rtn. Dr. Bhushan Shendge and Chandrakant Arekar of Rotary Gram Seva Kendra Kasba Sangaon and members and villagers were present in large numbers.On this occasion, the people who have done remarkable work in different fields of the village were felicitated on behalf of Rotary and the students who excelled in the academic examinations were also felicitated. For the year 2024-25, Rtn. Dr. Devgounda Patil was elected as President and Rtn. Ramu Patil as Secretary. It has been planned to do different types of projects this year. Among them, Rotary will participate in tree plantation, blood donation camp, expert guidance on agriculture, veterinary camp, medical checkup camp and various social activities in the village.



Interact Club Hanabarwadi



वृक्षवल्ली आम्हा सोयरी

9९ ऑगस्ट रक्षाबंधन चा सण रोटरी क्लब ऑफ कोल्हापुर सेंट्रल आणि रोटरॅक्ट सेंट्रल च्या अँन्स आणि रोटरॅक्ट गर्ल्स यांनी झाडाला राखी बांधून साजरा केला.आज मनुष्याच जीवन पर्यावरणा वरती अवलंबून आहे आणि त्यासाठीच झाडांसोबत नात घट्ट बांधण्याची ही वेळ आहे आणि आपली संस्कृती ची शिकवण ही तशीच आहे. रोटरीच्या माध्यमातून छोटासा संदेश देण्याचा प्रयत्न.



On 19th of August,On behalf of Indumati Interact Club sponsored by Rotary Kolhapur Central and celebrated Rakshabandhan by tying rakhi to the blind children.





Guided the students of third year of D.Y.Patil Polytechnic Kasba Bawda, Kolhapur on Entrepreneurship Development in presence of Fellow Guests Pratap Patil Sir, Aditya Bedekar Sir and Dr. Mahadev Narke Sir.













Warm Greetings to all the Rotarians



On 25th of August Rotary Club of Kolhapur Central celebrated its Shravani Family Gettogether with enthusiasm. On this occasion, all the Rotarians and their family members, and Rotaractors enjoyed music, games and a special Puranpoli meal.



On behalf of Rotary Club of Kolhapur Central and Social Connect Foundation at Devi Parvati Secondary and Higher Secondary High School, Vadangay Water purifier was installed at a cost of Rs.60 thousand. It was inaugurated by Rtn. Sanjay Bhagat (President, Rotary Club Kolhapur Central), Principal Rtn.Dr. Mahadev Narake (Social Connect Foundation), Entrepreneur Rtn.Naresh Shingade. On this occasion, high schools principal R.B. Devane, K.V.Erudkar, Teaching and non-teaching staff, students were present.